

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE ELEVENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO
IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 48 OF 2026

Between:

Smt Paila Sunitha @ Choppa Sunitha, W/o. Rama Krishna, Hindu,
Aged about 34 Years, R/o. Beside Ramalayam, Velampeta,
Balabhadrapuram Village, Bikkavole Mandal, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner/Respondent

AND

Paila Rama Krishna, S/o. Akkunaidu, Hindu, Aged 46 Years, Occ:
Teacher, R/o. D.No. 15-9-13, Veggi Gowereshu Gari Street
Gavarapalem, Anakapalle Village and Mandal Anakapalle District

...Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in H.M.O.P. No. 01 of 2026 on the file of the court of Additional Senior Civil Judge, Court, at Anakapalle, Pending disposal of TRCMP No. 48 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt

19.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sri KOLLURI ARJUN CHOWDARY, Advocate for the Petitioner, and the Court made the following;

ORDER

Await notice.

Post the matter on 23.03.2026.

Interim Order granted earlier by this Court shall stand extended until the next date of hearing.

**SD/-K.V.RAGHAVULU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, Court, at Anakapalle
2. The Station House Officer, Bikkavole Police Station, East Godavari District.
3. One CC to SRI. KOLLURI ARJUN CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

ADP

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:11/03/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 23.03.2026.

ORDER

IA.NO.1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP.No.48 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

